Mealstream Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3403  Issue 15
Page 1
CAUTION MICROWAVE EMISSIONS
DO NOT BECOME EXPOSED TO EMISSIONS FROM THE MICROWAVE GENERATOR
OR PARTS CONDUCTING MICROWAVE ENERGY
Mealstream
S E R V I C E
S

Logic Board Tim Hortons 11C0411 11C0411 16
9
PRINCIPAL COMPONENTS: Part Number Identification Chart 1
Note A
Ovens after
June 2003
Mealstream Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3403  Issue 15
Page 20
PRINCIPAL COMPONENTS: Part Number Identification Chart 2
No
Description
Part No
Page No 208V 240V
46 Cable Gland 31Z0500 31Z0500 18
47 Gland Nut 31Z0499 31Z0499 18
48 Mains Cable 3 Core 30Z1162 30Z1162 18
49 Motor shaft screen  40C1005 40C1005 17
50 Hot air motor damper/seal 40C1008 40C1008 17
51 Pin 790027 790027 17
52 Roller 40C0752 40C0752 17
53 M5 Hex/hd s/s Screw 101825 101825 13/17
54 M5 stainless steel Nut 80X7003 80X7003 17
55 LH Hinge bracket 790024 790024 17
56 RH Hinge bracket 790025 790025 17
57 Mesh washer 31Z5044 31Z5044 14
58 Stirrer motor assembly   11C0162 11C0162 17
59 Rubber stop 31Z1150 31Z1150 10
60 25mm OD Flexible conduit  314402 314402 11
61 20mm OD Flexible conduit  314401 314401 11
62 Capacitor clip (99mm) 31Z0176 31Z0176 11
63 Filter 30Z0997 N/A 11
64 Hot air motor assembly 11C0312 11C0312 12
65 Capacitor (Motor starter) 30Z1148 30Z1148 12
67 Stirrer glass assy. 11C0319 11C0319 13
68 Heater element 40C0949 40C0948 14
69 Element cover plate 790047 790047 14
70 Baffle 11C0311 11C0311 14
71 Door seal kit 11C0292 11C0292 13
72 Door choke 790007 790007 13
73 Menu-Key Assembly 10C0148 10C0148 15
76 Handle 32Z1064 32Z1064 13
77 Bolt  1/4" 20 UNC 3/4" Hex 109050 109050 13
85 Dome Nut 80X7025 80X7025 13
86 Cavity roof seal  (short) 790052 790052 13
87 Magnetron Thermal Trip 2571016 2571016 10
88 Cavity Overheat Thermostat 30Z1024 30Z1024 12
89 Door Handle  40C1020 40C1020 13
90 Cavity Vent Pipe 40C1013 40C1013 10
91 Electrical Supply Plug (50A Canada) 31Z0298 31Z0298 18
92 Tray Support 40C0950 40C0950 13
Door Assembly Garland 11C0336 11C0336 13
Door Assembly Tim Hortons 11C0380 11C0380 13
Door Assembly Unbranded 11C0418 11C0418 13
94 Hot Air motor Resistor 50R  N/A 30Z1165 12
95 Diode assy with leads 11M0325 11M0325 10
93
Mealstream Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3403  Issue 15
Page 21
PRINCIPAL COMPONENTS: Part Number Identification Chart 3
No
Description
Part No
Page No 208V 240V
96 Side Panel Left Side 790002 790002 14
97 Side Panel Right Side 790003 790003 14
98 Top Panel 790005 790005 14
99 Foot 32Z1052 32Z1052 14
100 Wire Shelf  40C1011 40C1011 14
101 Crumb Tray RBR290X02 RBR290X02 14
102 Hot Air Fan MC3111 MC3111 14
103 Hot Air Fan Securing Nut 105065 105065 14
104 Twin Blower Resistor 39R N/A 30Z1164 12
105 Twin Blower Resistor 50R N/A 30Z1165 12
106 Flat Washer S/S M5 x 20 104036 104036 13
107 Nylon Washer 104250 104250 13
108 Spring Washer 31Z5005 31Z5005 13
109 Flat Washer S/S M6 x 20 104054 104054 13
110 Door Spacer Kit 10C0171 10C0171 28
111 Rear Outer Panel 40C0951 40C0951 14
Mealstream Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3403  Issue 15
Page 22
Please Note
DO NOT attempt to carry out the following procedure
 unless you have the following tools.
Tools required for microwave leakage test
600ml glass beaker
Supply of cold water
Microwave leakage meter
Warning
Check for radiation leakage after servicing. Should the leakage be more than 4mW/cm² Inform
Garland service centre immediately. After repairing or replacing any radiation safety device, keep
a written record for future reference, as required by D.H.H.S. and Health and Welfare Canada
regulation.
This requirement must be strictly observed. In addition, the leakage reading must be recorded on
the service repair documentation while in the customer’s premises.
Read and understand all of these notes and procedure before carrying out this operation.
Note before measuring.
• Make sure that the survey meter you are using has been calibrated and is suitable for
measuring frequencies of  2,450 MHz.
• Do not exceed meter full scale deflection, leakage meter should initially be set to the
highest scale, then adjusted down as necessary to ensure that low readings are measured
on the most sensitive range.
• To prevent false readings, hold the probe on the grip provided and move along the areas
indicated on the following page. The probe should be moved at 1 inch/second (2.5cm).
• With any casework removed the leakage should not exceed 4mW/cm².
• When measuring the leakage, always hold the probe at 2” (50mm) from the test area using
the probe supplied with the instrument.
• Always hold the probe at right angles to the oven and point of measurement.
Procedure
1 Place 275ml of cold water in the 600ml glass beaker.
2 Place the 600ml glass beaker in the centre of oven.
3 Close the door and set time for 30 seconds then press Power pad 100%
(change water every 30 seconds to prevent boiling).
Tim Hortons: In ENGINEERING MODE (see Appendix 1 ) press Pad 01 then any Load pad
(QUARTER, HALF, FULL) watch time display and open door at 30 seconds.
4 Set the leakage meter to the appropriate scale/range.
5 Move the survey meter probe along the areas indicated in (Figures 1 to 4 page 23).
6 Remember to change the water after 30 second since water that boils will result in